

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

C.S., individually and on behalf of all other
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA
UNIVERSITY IN THE CITY OF NEW
YORK, a New York corporation,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:24-CV-03232

**MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND1

LEGAL STANDARD3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Plaintiff and the Putative Class are Likely to Succeed on the Merits......5

II. Without the TRO, the Putative Class Will Suffer Imminent and Irreparable Harm from Columbia’s Failure to Provide a Safe, In-Person Learning Environment......9

III. The Balance of the Equities Tips Decidedly in Favor of the Plaintiff......14

IV. The Public Interest Weighs in Favor of Granting the TRO.15

V. The Court Should Not Require Plaintiff to Post a Bond......16

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....3

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases

Bullock v. U.S.,
265 F.2d 683 (6th Cir. 1959)10

Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.,
598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....4, 5, 9

CRP/Extell Parcel I, L.P. v. Cuomo,
394 Fed. App’x 779 (2d Cir. 2010).....13

Eternity Glob. Master Fund Ltd. v. Morgan Guar. Trust Co. of N.Y.,
375 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004).....6

Garcia v. Yonkers Sch. Dist.,
561 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2009).....4

Mastrio v. Sebelius,
768 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2014).....4, 9

Moreno-Godoy v. Kartagener,
7 F.4th 78 (2d Cir. 2021)8

Papelino v. Albany Coll. of Pharmacy of Union Univ.,
633 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2011).....6

Process Am., Inc. v. Cynergy Holdings, LLC,
839 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2016).....8

Salinger v. Colting,
607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010).....9

United States v. Turner,
720 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2013).....16
